www.ecourtsindia.com

COURT NO.4 SECTION IV-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).2597-2610/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-11-2014 in WP No. 25919/2014 18-11-2014 in WP No. 25920/2014 18-11-2014 in WP No. 25921/2014 18-11-2014 in WP No. 25922/2014 18-11-2014 in WP No. 25923/2014 18-11-2014 in WP No. 25924/2014 18-11-2014 in WP No. 25925/2014 18-11-2014 in WP No. 25926/2014 18-11-2014 in WP No. 25927/2014 18-11-2014 in WP No. 25928/2014 18-11-2014 in WP No. 25929/2014 18-11-2014 in WP No. 25930/2014 18-11-2014 in WP No. 25931/2014 18-11-2014 in WP No. 25932/2014 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru)

RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BAPUJI DENTAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL AND ORS

Respondent(s)

(WITH ΙA No.119663/2017-CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION and ΙA No.133733/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 2931-2951/2015 (IV-A)

(WITH APPLN. (S) FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS ON IA ΙA No.63674/2017-CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION No.130428/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

Date: 08-12-2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S. N. Bhat, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.S. Narasimha, ASG

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Adv.

Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Rajwanshi, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Shekhar Suman, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Farah Fathima, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Kalita, Adv.

Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR

Mr. Shashikiran Shetty, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Thakur, AOR

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.

2

Mr. Mahesh Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Shivendra Singh, Adv.

Ms. Vipasha Singh, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Parikshit P. Angadi, Adv.

Md. Apzal Ansari, Adv.

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.

Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.

Mr. Shankar Chillarge, Adv.

Ms. Ramandeep Kaur, Adv.

for M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co

Mr. Jai Wadhwa, Adv.

Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR

Mr. Satya Mitra Garg, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Bhatia, adv.

Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.

Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek, adv.

Ms. Mansi Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

There appears to be a tremendous amount of confusion about admission of students in Dental Colleges.

It appears that a large number of special leave petitions filed against the orders of the High Court have been dismissed while at the same time there appear to be some cases that are still pending in this Court. This leads to a great uncertainty with regard to the career of the students and with regard to the management of the institutions dealing with Dental Science.

Under the circumstances, we are of the view that, after obtaining orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India, the Registry will compile all these cases and will list them before a Bench for final disposal preferably in the month of January, 2018 so that there is some finality attached to the case of admission for students in Dental Colleges.

3

In the meanwhile, the students - applicants who are before us in these petitions may participate in the examination that is scheduled to be held on 14th December, 2017. The result of these students - applicants will be kept in a sealed cover.

We make it absolutely clear that the result of the examination of these students will be subject to the orders passed by this Court at the time of final disposal. If the judgment and order passed by the High Court is affirmed, then the results will be declared and if the special leave petitions filed by the University are allowed, the results of these students will not be declared.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I) AR-CUM-PS (KAILASH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER